

No. 19-123

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

NICHOLAS M. CENTRELLA
CONRAD O'BRIEN PC
1500 Market Street
Suite 3900
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 864-8098

MARK L. RIENZI
LORI H. WINDHAM
Counsel of Record
ERIC C. RASSBACH
WILLIAM J. HAUN
NICHOLAS R. REAVES
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire
Ave., NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
lwindham@becketlaw.org
(202) 955-0095

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. Philadelphia violated the First Amendment.....	2
A. Philadelphia’s actions are not neutral.	2
B. Philadelphia’s policies are not generally applicable.....	4
C. Philadelphia cannot rewrite CSS’s religious beliefs.....	8
II. Respondents’ novel government contract theory has no basis in fact or law and would have untenable consequences.....	9
A. Respondents’ theory is wrong on the facts.....	10
B. Respondents’ theory is wrong on the law.....	12
C. Respondents are wrong on the consequences.....	17
III. Respondents have no answer to CSS’s compelled speech claim.	20
IV. Philadelphia fails strict scrutiny.	21
V. <i>Smith</i> should be revisited and replaced.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2305 (2018)	4
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. AOSI</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	4, 20
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2067 (2019)	2
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	11, 12
<i>Board of Cty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	14, 15, 17
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)	25
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	11
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	15
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	7, 8

<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	24
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	14
<i>Deveaux v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 75 Pa. D. & C.4th 315 (Com. Pl. 2005)	1
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 604 (2008)	13
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	13
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	14
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	8, 9, 14, 23
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	3
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	6, 20
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	15, 24

<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2367 (2020)	8
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	22
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	15
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1921 (2019)	13
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018)	19, 22
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	21, 23
<i>Myrick v. Warren</i> , Case No. 16-EEOC-0001 (Mar. 8, 2017)	17
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011)	13
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018)	21
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	22
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020)	3, 23

<i>Potter v. D.C.</i> , 558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020)	4
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	11, 12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	16
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	20
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	20
<i>Tagore v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017)	16
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const, amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. 5550	18
18 U.S.C. 3597	18
23 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 1301	19

23 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 1503	11, 19
42 U.S.C. 604	17
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16	17
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 722.124.....	22
Phila. Code § 9-1102	7
Phila. Code § 21-1801	11
Tex. Hum. Res. Code Ann. § 45.005.....	22, 23
Other Authorities	
55 Pa. Code § 3700.4.....	13
55 Pa. Code § 3700.61.....	8, 11
55 Pa. Code § 3700.64.....	8
82 Fed. Reg. 49,670 (Oct. 26, 2017)	17
Air Force Instruction 52-101, § 2.1	18
Application of the Religious Freedom Restoration Act to the Award of a Grant, 31 Op. O.L.C. 162 (2007).....	17
Exec. Order No. 13,279, 67 Fed. Reg. 77 (Dec. 12, 2002)	17
Jeffrey Sutton, Barnette, <i>Frankfurter</i> , <i>and Judicial Review</i> , 96 Marq. L. Rev. 133 (2012).....	24
